
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 30 June 2021 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 8 July 2021 commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Town Hall for decision makers and all other interested 
parties are invited to attend via Zoom (meeting joining details can be found below 

 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84097130002?pwd=bzk2WjVIdWxtT1BWc1pFSlhGUmtOZz09 
 
Meeting ID: 840 9713 0002 
Passcode: 673958 
 
One tap mobile 
+442039017895,,84097130002#,,,,*673958# The United Kingdom 
+442080806591,,84097130002#,,,,*673958# The United Kingdom 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

 

Councillor Dart         Councillor Ellery       Councillor Mills 

 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84097130002?pwd=bzk2WjVIdWxtT1BWc1pFSlhGUmtOZz09


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
 



(3) 

 
5.   Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Premises Licence in 

respect of Crab and Hammer South Quay, Paignton Harbour, 
TQ4 6DU 

(Pages 5 - 40) 

 To consider and determine an application for a new Premises 
Licence, in respect of the Premise detailed above. 
 

 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 To meet Covid-19 secure arrangements this meeting will be held via 

a hybrid system with the actual decision makers e.g. members of 
the Cabinet and key officers meeting in person, at the Town Hall, 
Torquay.  All other people which includes persons who have 
registered to speak, are encouraged to attend remotely via Zoom.  
 
People will not be prohibited from attending meetings in person but 
where that number exceeds our maximum Covid-19 secure 
numbers, the meeting will be adjourned to enable the meeting to 
continue safely in an alternative location. 
 
Where person
[...]
ause for a couple of 
seconds to ensure your microphone is on. 
 
Upon the conclusion of your speech/time limit, the Host will mute 
your microphone and turn off your video. 
 

 

 Meeting Etiquette for Registered Speakers - things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video 

 

  Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



  

 
 

Briefing Report No:  
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in 

respect of Crab and Hammer South Quay Paignton Harbour TQ4 
6DU 

  

Wards Affected: Goodrington with Roselands  
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee  8 July 2021 
    
Contact Officer: Amanda Turner 
 Telephone: 01803 208112 
  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a new Premises Licence, in respect 

of the Premise detailed above.  
 

1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
   
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective the “Prevention of Public 

Nuisance”. 
 
1.4     The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation.  A decision must be made, 
having considered the Representations, either:- 

(a) to grant the licence subject to  
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule 
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence; 

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or 
different activities). 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor; 

(d) to reject the application.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



  

 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Applicant, Responsible Authorities and all Interested 
Parties, following the determination of the matter. 

 
2. Application 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises Licence 

to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of the relevant 
pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   
 

 
A brief description of the application, as follows:- 
 
Recorded Music both indoors and outdoors from 08:00 until 23:00 7 days a week. 

 
The Supply of Alcohol on the premises from 11.00 until 23:00 7 days a week.  
. 
To be open to the public from 07:00 until 23:30 7 days a week.  

 
The Applicant have given the following description of the premises:- 
 
“The Premises is located on the harbour side. 
 
It will be classed as a crab shack ( Bistro ) which will be providing /serving food 
and drinks both alcoholic and non-alcoholic. 
The premises will consist of a small bar area, kitchen / food preparation areas. It 
will house approximately 12 tables and appropriate seating. We will also have a 
small number of tables outside for external seating. 
Disabled toilets / Male and female toilets. 
They have a rowing club next door, followed by another restaurant and licensed 
premises.” 
 
The plan accompanying the application is shown as Appendix 2. 

  
2.2 The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the 

administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence, 
as relevant Representations have been received.  The Licensing Authority is also 
satisfied that the Representations have been received within the appropriate time 
scale and have not been subsequently withdrawn.  

We have received 1 Responsible Authority Representation from Torbay Council’s 
Public Protection Officer responsible for public nuisance outlining his objections in 
relation to “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as Appendix 3. 

 
The Applicant has submitted a response with regard to Appendix 3, which is shown 
as Appendix 5. 

 
We have also received 3 Representations from Interested Parties; namely persons 
who live or operate a business in the vicinity. These relate to the Licensing 
Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. A copy of the Representations are 
attached at Appendix 4. 
 
There have been no Representations received from any other Responsible 

Page 6



  

Authority or any other Interested Party other than those mentioned above.  
 

 2.3 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under the provisions of Section 
18(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary. 

 2.4 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the 
Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
2.5 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the 

Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 5, to the Applicant. 

 
2.6 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted 

by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-  

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision  
 

(i) to impose conditions on the licence, or 
(ii) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse 
[...]
ors and we have informed the tenants and owner of the flats above of this. The 
insulation includes: 

i. Between the ground floor restaurant and the 2nd floor: 18mm floor boards, 50mm 
Celotex and 18mm floorboards 

ii. Between the 2nd floor and the tenants above:   Rock mineral fiber pads over 
mineral tile ceiling: 

i. “Rock Mineral Fibre insulation pads when used in conjunction with mineral 
fibre suspended ceilings can dramatically 

ii.  reduce sound breakout. Typically, a 50mm 45 kg/m3 pad correctly installed 
can achieve a up to 45db rating and a 50mm 60 kg/m3 pad can achieve upto 
a 48db overall rating, with a 100mm pad being able to offer upto 70db overall, 
and 150mm offering around 85bbd overall, in conjunction with a mineral tile 
ceiling.” 

iii. The fans for the extraction are housed in sound insulated boxes 
 

4. I would expect as part of the application the applicant would have submitted documentation such 
as a noise consultant report to offer some reassurance to residents and the responsible authority 
that noise nuisance arising from the business has been considered.   

a. While we did not include a noise consultant report in our application we did include: the 
below in our application: 

b. The prevention of public nuisance 
i. Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at all exits requesting 

the public to respect the needs of nearby residents and to leave the 
premises and the area quietly. 

ii. Deliveries of materials necessary for the operation of the business will be 
carried out at such a time or in such a manner as to prevent nuisance and 
disturbance to nearby residents. 

iii. The Licensee will ensure that staff who arrive early morning or depart late at 
night when the business has ceased trading conduct themselves in such a 
manner to avoid causing disturbance to nearby residents. 

iv. Customers will be asked not to stand around talking in the street 
outside the premises; and asked to leave the vicinity quickly 
a
[...]
 object to this assertation.  
i. Firstly, in conjunction with other businesses and organisations on the harbour, 

including: Harbour Lights, Mollies, The Harbour Inn, TJ’s, The Curious Crab Café, 
The rowing Club, The Harbour Master and local councilors, Blue Sea is working 
hard (and spending money) on improving the harbour and wider area in order to 
make Paignton harbour a more attractive place for visitors and locals alike. This 
has begun with Blue sea and Bright & Brown jet washing the front of the carpark 
to clean up 30+ years of stains. We are working with other stakeholders to improve 
signage for our beautiful harbour and, in particular, to clean up the carpark to 
make it less intimidating to visitors. This will include engaging with the art college 
to commission murals of scenes of Torbay on the lower car park deck which will 
make the entrance to the harbour far more inviting while inevitably adding 
revenue for the council through greater use of a currently quiet car park. 

ii. We have very much considered our impact on the residents above our restaurant; 
as previously discussed we have added substantial insulation on both levels of the 
building to minimize noise transfer 

iii. The crab & Hammer is planning to open 7am to 11pm. The Rowing Club bar 
immediately adjacent to the flats above our restaurant has a license to operate 
until 12 am 7 days a week, they also have seating directly outside their building. 
The Curious Crab Café has a license to 11pm and also has seating outside. 
Harbour Lights and Harbour Inn (also on the harbour) are also open 
to 11pm with outside seating. We are a restaurant and not a bar 
and therefore expect to be quieter than other premises 
surrounding the harbour. We fully respect our neighbors desire 

Page 38



 

 

to keep the harbour quiet, however it is a working harbour and what we are trying 
to do with the Crab & Hammer is in line with the harbour master, local councilors 
and the wider Torbay council’s d
[...]
ation throughout the 
restaurant. 

 
13.  At this time I will not make any formal recommendations as the applicant may wish to provide 

further supporting evidence to alleviate the concerns raised by residents and those contained in 
this report. 

a. We hope that the above goes far enough to demonstrate that the Crab & Hammer will not 
cause a nuisance and indeed will add to the regeneration of our beautiful harbour… 

 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Crab and Hammer South Quay, Paignton Harbour, TQ4 6DU
	2021 07 08 Crab & Hammer Committee Report (New) App 1
	2021 07 08 Crab & Hammer Committee Report (New) App 2a
	2021 07 08 Crab & Hammer Committee Report (New) App 2b
	2021 07 08 Crab & Hammer Committee Report (New) App 3
	2021 07 08 Crab & Hammer Committee Report (New) App 4a
	2021 07 08 Crab & Hammer Committee Report (New) App 4b
	2021 07 08 Crab & Hammer Committee Report (New) App 4c
	2021 07 08 Crab & Hammer Committee Report (New) App 5




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

8 July 2021 
 

-: Present :- 

 

Councillors Ellery, Douglas-Dunbar and Mills 

 

 
11. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

12. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Douglas-Dunbar instead of Councillor Dart. 
 

13. Urgent items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minutes 15 and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared. 
 

14. Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Crab and Hammer South Quay, Paignton Harbour, TQ4 6DU  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of the Crab and Hammer, South Quay, Paignton Harbour, TQ4 6DU. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

15 June 2021 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 

Received 24 May 2021 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 

24 May 2021 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 

25 May 2021 

Applicant Representation responding to Undated 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 8 July 2021 
 

 

Community Safety’s 
representation 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Prior to the Hearing additional information was received and circulated from a 
Member of the Public in respect of covenants on the building the proposed 
Premises would be located in, however, the Legal Advisor informed members this 
was not relevant to the promotion of the Licensing Objectives and should be 
disregarded. 
 
Prior to the Hearing, further representation from the Public Prevention Officer 
dated 5 July 2021 was requested.  All parties agreed this could be considered. 
 
At the hearing, a Noise Management Plan from the Applicant was requested to be 
circulated.  All parties agreed this could be considered. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application and responded to 
Members questions. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer (via 
Zoom) 

The Public Protection Officer presented their representation 
in respect of the application and responded to Members 
questions. 

Members of the 
Public 
(3 in person, 1 
via Zoom) 

Four members of the public presented their objections to 
the application. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for Crab and Hammer, South Quay, Paignton Harbour be 
granted as applied for, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. No more than 10 patrons shall be permitted to use the premises designated 
smoking area after 9pm. 

2. The premises designated smoking area shall be monitored by staff after 
9pm, to ensure noise nuisance does not emanate from this area so as to 
unreasonably disturb nearby residents. 

3. No drinks shall be permitted In the premises designated smoking area after 
9pm. 

4. No more than 16 patrons at any one time, shall be permitted to use the 
premises outside licensed area, during opening times.  

5. The premises outside licensed area shall only be permitted to be used 
between 8am and 9.30pm  

6. The outside licensed area shall be clearly defined by the use of portable 
barriers, to ensure public safety. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 8 July 2021 
 

 

7. Patrons using the outside area shall be seated at all times, except for 
access and egress. 

8. The supply of alcohol shall only be permitted to persons consuming a table 
meal and that those persons shall be seated. 

9. The supply of alcohol, inside and outside of the premises licensed areas, 
shall only be permitted by way of table service. 

10. The premises plan shall be amended to accurately reflect the current 
authorisation of use. 

11. The provisions outlined in the premises Noise Management Plan shall be 
adhered to throughout the premises opening times. 

12. No recorded music shall be permitted in the premises outside area. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
were satisfied to grant the application as applied for, subject to the additional 
conditions which in their opinion, would ensure that the premises operation did not 
undermine the Licensing Objectives. Namely, Public Safety and The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted that set out in the operating schedule, 
the noise management plan circulated at the hearing and the submissions of the 
Public Protection Officer in respect of noise emanating from inside the premises 
and were satisfied that this premises internal operations, would not cause nearby 
residents to be unreasonably disturbed. 
 
Members could not however, be as assured by the premises intended external 
operations, given the immediate proximity of residential properties, the absence of 
any detailed plan to manage or monitor this area and the proposed ratio of staffing 
during operating hours. In forming this view, Members had careful regard to the 
written and oral submissions by the residents living immediately above the 
premises and the responses given by the Applicant which in Member’s opinion, 
was based on what he expected, rather than carefully considered mitigating 
measures required of a premises located in the immediate vicinity of residential 
properties which intended to operate until 11.30pm. 
 
In determining this opinion, Members noted that whilst the Applicant had gone to 
lengths to carry out the necessary refurbishments to open this premises, they were 
concerned to hear from interested parties that during these works, there had been 
a complete lack of engagement with them, by the Applicant. This coupled with the 
Applicants own submission, that he had never operated a licensed premises 
before, caused Members serious concern in what regard the Applicant would have 
to his immediate neighbours, if granted the application as applied.. 
 
Noting that the premises is located within a working harbour and in the absence of 
any mitigating measures, Members considered restricting use of the premises 
outside area beyond 6pm to ensure immediate residents were not unreasonably 
disturbed after this time but noting the willingness of the Applicant to engage with 
the Licensing Authority’s Public Protection Officer, post application, Members 
resolved to permit use of the premises outside area from 8am – 9.30pm, with the 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 8 July 2021 
 

 

imposition of the additional conditions which they determined were both necessary 
and proportionate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Being familiar with the area in which the premises are located, Members 
determined it appropriate to restrict the number of patrons using the premises 
outside area. Notwithstanding the intended changes to the area by the Harbour 
Authority, as submitted by the Applicant, in its current state, Members determined 
that the number of patrons proposed by the Applicant would not ensure patrons 
safety, given the size of the area on the premises plan and location in which it is 
situated. Members also determined a condition to install portable boundaries to 
delineate the premises outside area, from that of the activities of the working 
harbour and access and egress of vehicles using the through road which directly 
abuts the proposed area, would ensure patrons safety. 
 
Noting that the premises internal proposed capacity was for fifty patrons, Members 
pointed out to the Applicant that he had not identified a designated smoking area 
for the premises use. Following discussions in this regard, the Applicant identified 
an area slightly away from the premises so that patrons did not congregate directly 
outside the front of the premises which is located directly under the windows of 
residential properties. Members determined that imposing conditions and 
restricting the use of this designated area would ensure that it did not become an 
extension of the premises after 9pm and cause unreasonable disturbance to 
residents in the immediate proximity. 
 
In concluding, it was noted by Members that the Applicant could apply for a 
variation to his premises licence to increase the use of the premises outside area, 
once he was able to demonstrate that the premises could be managed in a 
responsible manner which was harmonious with its immediate neighbours and 
would ensure future operations of an extended use, would not undermine the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 

15. Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Premises License in respect of 
Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay, TQ1 3AQ  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay, TQ1 3AQ.  The Premises do fall within 
the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation requesting a 
slight alteration to one 
condition. 

Unknown 

 
Applicant’s response to Representations: 
 
Written representation confirming agreement to this condition. 
 
Decision: 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 8 July 2021 
 

 

 
The application for Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay, TQ1 3AQ be granted as 
applied for subject to the amended condition proposed by the Police and agreed 
by the Applicant. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members of 
the Sub-Committee were satisfied that with the amendment to the condition, the 
Licensing Objectives would not be undermined. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


